CITY OF WASILLA
290 E. HERNING AVE.
WASILLA, ALASKA 99654-7091
PHONE: (907) 373-9050
FAX: (907) 373-0788

COUNCIL MEMORANDUM NO. 92-35

FROM: Mayor Stein
DATE: March 5, 1992
RE: 1992 Road Construction Recommendations

At their regular meeting February 25, 1992, the Wasilla Planning and
Utilities Commission acted to recommend the following road projects for
construction in 1992:

(1) ©Utilize the $48,000 state municipal grant for Peck Street to begin
development of Peck Street arterial from Bogard Road to Fishhook Road.

(2) Utilize the $182,000 state municipal grant for highly visible
projects, particularly the Lucille Street pedestrian/bike path.

Discussion preceding the Commission's action included the notion to use
funds for projects with high traffic counts and funding support from local
improvement districts.

There are presently two active road L.I.D. projects:

(1) Naomi Street - Letter of interest received, preliminary engineering
estimate = $210,000.

(2) Shadowood - Informal canvass complete, engineering in progress

Both the proposed L.I.D.'s would require some City funding. Naomi
(residential street), if repaved to City standards, would require $140,000
if the residents proposal to match 1/3 of the $210,000 cost is approved.
Shadowood includes about 1,000 feet of Nelson Avenue (collector street)
requiring about $50,000 of City participation.

The Lucille Street pedestrian/bike trail was in 1988 estimated to cost
$240,000 for 5,930 feet of separated gravel-surfaced trail. It remains on
this years C.I.P. grant request list. There is a question as to the use
of the $182,000 grant for the bike trail because the grant was written
specifically for road paving.

Public Works road chief Larrv Bridge reports that the highest maintenance
gravel roads in descending order are Nelson Avenue, Peck Street, Glenwood
Avenue and Crestwood Avenue.

Council has also had an opportunity to consider the 1list of "proposed
Wasilla road projects" dated February 6.






. Council Memorandum No. 92-35
Page 2

Funding is extremely limited. MG 8/92-050 of $48,000 is specifically for
"Peck Street". MG 8/92-052 of $182,000 is for
"arterial/collector/neighborhood L.I.D." paving proijects. It may be
possible to use, say, $100,000, from City: fund balance. Additionally,;
$30,000 from this years road upgrade budget has been allocated to Nelson
Avenue and could be used for paving.

Deputy Administrator Bob Harris will offer a discussion at Mondav's
meeting. The Administration is seeking direction to proceed on projects
for construction this summer.

<

hY

John/C. Stein, Mavyor



(



1 obegq

pueBwWOp IDMSS

I0 I93eMm O} BUON
‘4R JIomes
Ul Is3em AZeUTWIT®Id
I9MdE /I93EMm butaxssutbuy
I9M8S OpN *3SH 380D
I93em OGN AIRUTWI[SId
I9MIS ON
I33eM ON BUON
I93EeM ON
Ul IoM38 QUON
purvuap JI9aMaS ON
dooT I83em MmN *3S9 3S0D

ut jaed Isjepm

A1RUTWTITS®I4

IomMas/I93eM

butxssutbuy

78ol

Iev i
dio
ISITH

LB8e6T

cool

L861

L8861

Ao

u

dar’l
dqo
O

are
45
9N

butpung

TeT3us3lod

4]
ONW
dD
ONW

D
Pl

4D
O

butpung

dI1D
3SITd

1938 D uyor -

"3F 006’¢€

*I( |{yose) 03} aarvd dTI3S

‘33 oop’s
oaed dIxls

uotizdraosaq

‘33 000°9

TTell ©3Td/ueTiisspad

"33 000’9
I0 sI9pInoys uspim

‘ouri~p

*33 000°9

Aeg 89sS009H-3TUY 03 pPeOY
1N PTIO o@aed ‘opeabsy

"33 00v’'v ‘uled oIy

co6T

‘saed ‘3oo0yysTd
03 pusaxud ‘MO

uoTj3dTIosa(
1eT3u®30d

‘g Axenaysg

SLOWL'Odd dYOd ¥ITISYM dHS0dodd

OTFJexl AlTed obeisay Jenuuy- LAYV

JueIs cwpy juswdoTead( OIWOUODY - VUH

3O0TIFSTU JUSWSAOIAW TBOOT - (I'l

PUN TRIBUSYH AZTD - 49

jueay [edroTuny 93els - 9N
:SUOT3BTADIYYY

8¥9¢

LAVYY

AR

VoL

ev1l

LAVYY

SNUBSAY POOMISTID

SNUSAY UOSTON

uweN

SLHHILS dOLIHTTIOO

Trex; o[TToNnI

398138 STTToNT

SNUDAY POOMUSTH

399138 3oad

SUeN

SLHHYLS TVINHIMY







ut

¢ obed

19MB8

popesu Iajen

BOIR UT JI33eM ON

UT IoMBG

UT I9M8g

Ut I9jem

ul I1oMmag

UT I93em

ur Iamag
pepeau xsjepm
Iomas/Io3eN

2uoN 0661

SUON L861
AgeuturtTodd 7861
AdeUTUTTOId 861l
SUON 0661
butissutbuy aIeSX
dIO

ISIATA

a1l
a0
DN

aIrl
Ch)
O

ar1
4D
ONW

ari
A9
OW

arti
W)
Ydad
OW

butpung

TeT3iuslod

*3F 00€’T  (mdA)
*3g oyerl 03 oaed dTIaas

(PXOd ®AN = OIXO4 T[H)
"33 00g‘e ‘saed drais

*3F 006‘¢ (100L d 3 V)
AvyY 9S00H-YTUY ‘vard

13 00€‘1 (®bexes snd)
aaeg draas

‘33 008 (I=30U)
yzed ‘saeg

uot3dTaosaq

anuaAy MaTadYel

oATIU S9bPeTITITA "W

ONUSAY BUJISNS

InusAy eue(

oueT BSTTRH

LUV sueN

Shudd LS TYIDEHWNOOD






¢ obed

Is3eM ON
UT IoMay

I93eMm ON

UT IoMOg

SWa3SAS 93IS-UQ

SWwa3sSAg 83 1s8-uQ

SW93SAg 83TS-UQ

I9MBS/I93eM

AIRUTWTI TSI L8o1
AXeuiwutIaid V66T
suoN 661
QUON ¢661
AXeulwtiard 0661

butxssutbuy xesj
did
ISATd

ED)
ON
aIti

49
OW
UdI'l

A0
O
a1l

A9
OW
ail
A9

OW
aIitl

butpungyg

1eT3Udj}04

(x23Uu8) IOTUSDS)

"3F 0UL‘1 ‘peod avy
VSO0H-3TUY JO 3Som daed

"33 0081
IUue‘f mﬁHHUSQ o3 CC@#NM

*3F 009'¢ ‘®aeg dTals

‘33 008’y

(2a0(e) *°©AY UOSTON
Uitm ‘aetad ‘gnd suon
‘yaeqaeldsy aaed diazs

~"3F 00s'¢
sned-ay ‘usptm

9TOATY AINFUID pue
BNUDAY POOMUSBTH

ouery PUTTaS

SNUDAY epunep

dif poomopeys

*3F $¢ o9 pInoys
(A1) eatag TwoeN

uotT3draossyd LUVVY SwenN

SLHEYLS IVLILNIAISHY




-~ 2
N



Keso1eD 1
"y CITY OF WASILLA
: APPROVED CAPITAL PROJECT NOMINATIONS FY92 WA (o~ %/72 0S¢

PROJECT NAME : Wasilla Paving

DESCRIPTION: Provide strip paving of arterial, collector and

neighborhood L.I.D. projects including bike/pedestrian paths.

SKETCH ATTACHED (?)

JUSTIFICATION: Dust, poor road surfaces, high maintenance costs, bad

drainage and absence of safe pedestrian routes restrict traffic and

reduce quality of life. Road development is well behind traffic growth.

Neighborhoods are willing to pay.
ANTICIPATED COSTS (if known)

TOTAL $ 1,500,000 100%
ENGINEERING/ADMINISTRATION $ 150,000 10%
LAND 50,000 3%
MATERIALS/LABOR/EQUIPMENT 1,300,000 87%
ANTICIPATED FUNDING, TOTAL $ 1,500,000 - 100%
CITY 60,000 43
MSB -0- : -
STATE Legislative Grant 990,000 66%
SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS L.I.D.  _ 350,000 23%
OTHER E.D.A. Grant 100,000 7%
ANTICIPATED SCHEDULE START DATE ‘ FINISH DATE
PLANNING March, 1991 June, 1991
DESIGN July, 1991 December, 1991
CONSTRUCTION June, 1992 October, 1992
ANNUAL M & O COSTS ANTICIPATED $ 15,000
TO BE PAID BY: City general fund
EXPECTED PROJECT LIFE 20 : YEARS
NOMINATED BY: Council/Mayor DATE: 2-11-91

JCS/cla






- C o C pEsEiye

JUL 29 1991

STANDARD AGREEMENT FORM
FOR MUNICIPAL GRANTS Administrative Se
This agreement is executed between the State of Alaska, Department

of Administration (Hereinafter called the "State"), and the City of Wasilla
(Hereinafter called the "Grantee");

WITNESSETH that:
Whereas, the Grantee is willing to undertake the performance of this
grant under the terms of this agreement;
Whereas, the Grantee has the authority under the State law or local
charter to provide the services for which funds were appropriated;
Whereas, the State has the authority to enter into this agreement by
AS 37.05.315; - R
Whereas, unexpended funding for this grant lapses on the five year
anniversary date of July 1, 1996 if the project is not substantially underway
or upon completion of the project if work is completed prior to the five year
anniversary date or if substantial, ongoing work stops after the five year date
is reached; - '
Whereas, the grant number is; 8/92-052
Whereas, the grant amount is; $182,000.00
Whereas, the grant ©purpose is; Paving  of
Arterial/Collector/Neighborhood LID Projects

Whereas, the Grantee intends to use these funds as explained
below;

Funds will be used for local road and street
improvements including, but not limited to, use
as partial matching funds to assist Local
Improvement District (LID) street projects.

(Rev. 5/90) Page 1 of 4

Dept. of Administration

rvices

D






PRIORITY NO. 6
PROJECT: Lucile Street Pedestrian Pathway

SCOPE: This project shall consist of the construction of 5,930
lineal feet of gravel pathway from Swanson Avenue
(downtown Wasilla) north to connect with the pathway
constructed by the Matanuska-Susitna Borough in 1988.
This project will provide a safer pedestrian walkway
along Lucile Street which has become one of Wasilla“s
major arterial roads. This project shall also include
the,flattening”of backslopes at the Spruce Avenue and
Lucile Street Intersection. This intersection has very
poor sight distances for traffic turning onto or off
Lucile Street..

PRELIMINARY ESTIMATE:

1. Lucile Street Pedestrian Pathway, Gravel Pathway

Excavation and Embankment $ 106,000.90
Drainage Structures e e =635000000 -
Topsoil and Seeding 28,500.00
Illumination 12,000.00

2; Right-of-Way Acquisition

Slope Easements $ 5,000.00
Utility Relocation S ) ' 10,000.00 -
Subtotal s 168,000.00
Engineering $ 33,600.00
Contingency : v 25,200.00
City Administration - 8,400.00
Legal Fees .5,000.00

PRELIMINARY PROJECT ESTIMATE $ 240,200.00-

Lucille.Ped:26 AR DR






PAVE TO CITY STANDARDS

Preliminary Cost Estimate #1

~

Widen Naomi Drive to a 20-foot paved width plus shoulders. Reconstruct
2,470 lineal feet of paved roadway, adjust drainage structures, relocate .
cluster mail boxes, fences and utilities. o ‘ :

‘Asphalt pavement depth 2" compacted.

1. Existing Asphalt Removal @ 2,000
2. Excavation of Traffic Ways 5,000
3. Classified Fill Type III 3,500
S Type I 1,400
4, Leveling Coarse 1,000
' S. Asphaltic Concrete : 6,200
6. Drainage Structures Lo
Removal & Replacement 340
Installation 18 x 40
7. Cluster Mail Box
Relocation 3 Each
Fence Removal & Replacement 240

Engineéring»and Contract Administration

Contingency
Subtotal

Citv Administration
Legal Fees and Advertising

Property Acquisiticon/Slope Easements

Recommended CIP Budget Request

Add-On - Inflation and Bonding Costs

Total

-/

Preliminary Construction Subtotal

SY

SY
CY
Ccy
CcY
SY

LF

LF

LF

DD DN

oW

mn o

$ 5.25/SY
3.75/CY
4.00/CY
4.75/CY"
20.00/CY
4.50/sY

o

20.00/LF
24.00/LF

o

$1,000/EA
20.00/LF

$175,000.00 -

%,

$ 10,500.00
18,750.00
14,000.00

6,650.00
20,000.00
27,900.00

 6,800.00
960.00

3,000.00
1,400.00

$209,960.00

22,000.00
16,500.00

$148,460.00

$ 7,500.00
4,500.00
10,000.00

$185,000.00

$ 25,000.00

$210,000.00

70, 000
[0, 000




Minor upgrade of shoulders
of pavement.

RESURFACE EXISTING ROADWAY

Preliminary Cost Estimate #2

pavement 2" depth compacted.

1.
2.
3.

Asphaltic removal
Leveling Coarse
Asphaltic Concrete

20,000 SY & $ 5.25/sY
20.00/CY
4.50/8Y

300 CY @
6,200 SY @

Preliminary Construction Subtotal
Engineering and Construction Administration

Contingency
Subtotal

City Administration
Legal Fees and Advertising

Recommended CIP Project Fu

nding

Add-On For Inflation/Bonding Costs

Total

Project will not meet minimum City standards.

(LT

$65,000 -

and ditches, attempt to maintain 16-foot width

Asphalt

$ 10,000.00

6,000.00
27,900.00

$ 44,400.00
9,000.00
6,500.00

$ 59,900.00

3,000.00
1,800.00

$ 75,000.00

25,000.00

$100,000.00



F?E:(:E?IV%E[)

| FFR .
February 6,1992 810 19gp
« Ci
City of Wasilla Ooﬁﬁkw
290 E. Herning Ave.
Wasilla, Ak. 99687

. Riaska

Gentlemen:

Over one half of the residents of Naomi Drive met on this
date to reaffirm their commitment to improve the condition
of Naomi. Many concerns, problems, and solutions were
discussed and the residents in attendance unanimously agreed
on the following:

Whereas Naomi Drive has deteriorated to a level unacceptable
to both its residents and to the City of Wasilla.

Whereas the borough approved Naomi in 1977 and it was
annexed into the city without reservation concerning road
width or condition of the road bed.

Whereas Naomi has not had the benefit of annual preventative
maintenance and general upkeep.

Whereas the city has had benefit of years of tax revenue
from the residents ($8193 in 1991 alone) and state prov1ded
maintenance funds.

Whereas the city has enjoyed lower maintenance costs
compared to its unpaved streets.

Whereas Naomi acts as a collector street for other
subdivisions and local traffic.

Whereas monies are currently available and earmarked for
road improvements.

Whereas the residents are concerned enough about the
condition of Naomi to offer to pay for a portion of the cost
of repairing the road, the following proposals are
respectfully submitted to the city for its consideration and
action.

PROPOSAL #1

Improvements to Naomi would be those outlined in the
April 3, 1991 letter from Robert Harris titled
"Preliminary Cost Estimate #2" (see attachment).
Additional material is requested for building shoulders
that would protect the 16 foot pavement and allow for
slopes that could be properly maintained. The residents
are willing to help the city with this progect by '

bt vy P hrer et v m EMAIEN oo o



PROPOSAL #2

Improvements to Naomi would be those outlined in
"Preliminary Cost Estimate #1" (see attachment). These
improvements go bevond the needs of the residents and

a larger portion of the costs would need to be born by
the city. The residents are willing to participate with
this project by paving for 1/3 the cost.

It was the consensus of those at the meeting that proposal
#1 was preferred, however we would be comfortable allowing
the city to choose whichever proposal best suited their
needs and budget. In addition to the above proposals, the
following suggestions were made.

1) Because of the conflicting use of Naomi for through
traffic and residential use there is a need for speed bumps.
It is expected that upgrading will exacerbate the conflict
and that will Jjustify seasonal speed bumps be installed per
recent discussion with Bob Harris.

2) Drainage near the Hiro/Naomi intersection is
inadequate and needs to be addressed to insure the integrity
of the road bed. This would most likely entall ditching
along Hiro to provide a drainage route.

3)The line of sight at the Seward Meridian/Naomi
intersection is dangerously limited by the cut bank on the
north side of Naomi. Investigation should be made to
determine if some barrow could be removed for better
visibility and for possible fill for proposed road work.

4)Residents assume their share of the costs can be
satisfied by the formation of a local improvement district
to assess affected property owners. It is further assumed
the assessment will have provisions for a five vear payback.

With much work to be done before the coming construction
season we would appreciate prompt consideration of these
proposals and a timely decision.

Chuck Stielstra
for the majority of residents of Naomi Drive

cc. Mayor John Stein
Bob Harris :
Wasilla City Council Members




STANDARD AGREEMENT FORM
FOR MUNICIPAL GRANTS

This agreement is executed between the State of Alaska, Department
of Administration (Hereinafter called the "State"), and the City of Wasilla
(Hereinafter called the "Grantee");

WITNESSETH that:

Whereas, the Grantee is willing to undertake the performance of this
grant under the terms of this agreement;

Whereas, the Grantee has the authority under the State law or local
charter to provide the services for which funds were appropriated;

Whereas, the State has the authority to enter into this agreement by
AS 37.05.315; :

Whereas, unexpended funding for this grant lapses on the five year
anniversary date of July 1, 1996 if the project is not substantially underway
or upon completion of the project if work is completed prior to the five year
anniversary date or if substantial, ongoing work stops after the five year date
is reached;

Whereas, the grant number is; 8/92-050

Whereas, the grant amount is; $48,000.00

Whereas, the grant purpose is; Peck Street and Subdivision
Feeder Roads Paving

Whereas, the Grantee intends to use these funds as explained
below;

These funds are to be applied toward improvement
to subdivision feeder/collector roads.

(Rev. 5/90) Page 1 of 4



L



WO LA 7L e

Matanuska-Susitha Borough

P.O. BOX 1608, PALMER, ALASKA 99645 ¢ PHONE 745-4801
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

A

February 3, 1992 RECEIVED

FEB 10 1992

Mr. John C. Stein, Mayor
City of Wasilla

290 E. Herning Avenue
Wasilla, Alaska 99687

Subj: Proposed Peck Street LID

Dear John:

In your January 17, 1992 letter, you asked if the Borough could
join the City in upgrading Peck Street from Bogard Road north to
Wasilla-Fishhook Road. The Borough’s LID process is currently set
so that each lot owner pays one share per lot of the LID cost.
From the tax maps, there are four large parcels on the east side of
the Peck Street right-of-way that could be included in a LID in
comparison with 21 parcels on the City’s side (west side of Peck
Street right-of-way). For a LID to pass it must have a petition
signed by more than 50% of the value of the property adjacent and
then have no more than 49% of the total number of properties
objecting.

Concerns about the design that have been noted by George Strother,
Engineer Division Manager, are as follows:

1) There is no section 1line easement through Viewcrest
Subdivision. The east portion of Lots 4 & 5 may need to be
purchased for right-of-way. The house on Lot 5 may be in non-
compliance with setback requirements if additional right-of-
way is acquired, which may require purchase of the entire lot.

2) To have a reasonable intersection with Fishhook Road and
Spruce Street, Peck Street would have to be radiused for a 90°
intersection to Wasilla-Fishhook. The short radius shown on
the vicinity map attached to your letter may not be adequate
for intersection site distance. The final design may require
a realignment of Spruce Street. The Wasilla-Fishhook
Realignment public hearings by the State DOT are to be held in
the City of Wasilla on March 3rd, and this intersection should

gs/a:stein

City of Wasiila, Alaska



Mr. John Stein
Page 2 2
February 3, 1992

be included in their design.

3) If Peck Street is to be considered a through collector road,
the stop signs on Peck Street should be removed to make this
a collector with 35mph traffic flow.

4) The separated bike/pedestrian trail may require quite a bit of
additional right-of-way through this developed area. Does the
City intend to acquire the right—-of-way on the east side along
the Catholic Church?

Currently, the Borough does not have any funds in its budget that
could be used for construction of Peck Street. The Borough’s CIP
to the 1992 Legislature did include an item for $1,000,000 of
matching paving grants. If this matching fund is approved by the
Legislature, the Peck Street project could be rated with other
projects that have yet to be nominated to use this fund. The
initial intent of this matching fund is that the fund would be used
to pay no more than 50% of the cost, and the remaining cost must
come from the local property owners or other fund sources.

Does the City have a cost estimate for this project, to include
design, right-of-way, and construction? We would be interested in
working with the City to improve the network of collector and
arterial roads in the Borough.

]

Sincerely,

Donald L

DIM:GS:vr

pw/vr/gs/a:stein

gs/a:stein



